Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A

THURSDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2007 at 19:00 HRS
Civic Centre, High Road Wood Green N22

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS:

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at ltem 5 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: (PAGES 1 -2)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Sub-Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered. A copy of the procedure is attached.



5. METROBET LTD, 507 GREEN LANES N4 (PAGES 3 - 88)
To consider an application to provide the provision of facilities for betting, whether by
making or accepting bets, by acting as a betting intermediary or by providing other
facilities for the making or accepting of bets (a "Betting Premises Licence").

This application must be considered under these three licensing objectives:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of 
[...]
ce.

Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: METROBET, 507 GREEN LANES, HARINGEY, LONDON N4 1TB

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 5

5. REPORT
Background

5.1 Application by METROBET LIMITED for a Premises Licence in respect of
METROBET, 507 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N4 1TB under the Gambling Act 2005.
The application has followed the prescribed format and all consultations have
been undertaken. App 1. The applicant has an operating licence granted by the
Gambling Commission and notified by their letter App 1A.

5.2 Members are reminded of the three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act
2005 which are:

(a) preventing gambling from becoming a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support
crime.

(b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

5.3 When determining an application the Licensing Authority “shall aim to permit the
use of premises for gambling in so far as Members think it”:

In accordance with the relevant Codes of Practice (under s.24)

In accordance with Guidance by the Gambling Commission (under s .25)
Reasonably consistent with the three Gambling Licensing Objectives, and
In accordance with the Haringey Council Statement of Gambling Policy.

5.4 The Gambling Commission’s Guidance (paragraph 5.27) tells Local Licensing
Authorities that moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject
applications for premises licences. This is because they do not relate to the
Gambling Licensing Objectives. Except where a Council resolves not to allow
casinos in its area, a decision on an application cannot be based on dislike of
gambling or on a general notion that it is undesirable
[...]
itute disorder
would include whether police assistance was required and how threatening the
behaviour was to those could see or hear it. There is not a clear line between
nuisance and disorder and the licensing authority should take the views of its
lawyers before determining what action to take in circumstances in which
disorder may be a factor. It should be noted that unlike the Licensing Act [2003]
the Gambling Act [2005] does not include, as a specific licensing objective, the
prevention of public nuisance. Any nuisance associated with gambling premises
should be tackled under other relevant laws.”

5.7 The Guidance on the second gambling licensing objective (ensuring that

gambling is conducted in a fair and open way) states that “Generally, the
Commission would not expect licensing authorities to become concerned with
ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way as this will be a
matter for either the management of the gambling business, and therefore
subject to the operating licence, or will be in relation to the suitability and actions
of an individual and therefore subject to the personal licence. For example, the
Commission will require through operating licences that there is sufficient space
around tables and machines to prevent the jostling of players.”

5.8 The Guidance on the third gambling licensing objective (protecting children and

5.9

vulnerable persons from harm) states that “With limited exceptions, the intention
of the Gambling Act is that children and young persons should not be permitted
to gamble and should be prevented from entering those gambling premises that
are adult-only environments. The objective talks of protecting children from being
“harmed or exploited by gambling”. That means preventing them from taking part
in gambling and for there to be restrictions on advertising so that gambling
products are not aimed at children or advertised in such a way that makes them
particularly attractive to children. Licensing authorities will need to consider
whether specific measures will be needed to protect children on particular
categories of premises. This may include requirements such as supervision of
entrances...”

On vulnerable persons, the Guidance continues “The Act does not seek to
prohibit particular groups of adults from gambling in the way that it prohibits
children. The Commission will not seek to define “vulnerable persons”, but it will
for regulatory purposes assume that this group includes people who gamble
more than they want to; people who gamble beyond their means; and people
Page 5



Page 7

who may not be able to make informed or balanced decisions about gambling
due to mental impairment, alcohol or drugs. Licensing authorities will need to
consider in relation to particular premises whether any special considerations
apply in relation to the protection of vulnerable persons. Any such considerations
will need to be balanced against the authority’s objective to permit the use of
premises for gambling.”

5.10 The Haringey Council Statement of Gambling Policy (SGP) on page 5 under
“General Principles” provides that “when determining an application to grant a
premises licence...regard will be had to the proximity of the premises to schools,
vulnerable adult centres or residential centres where there may be a high
concentration of families with children. The proximity of premises taken into
consideration will vary depending on the size and scope of the gambling
premises concerned. Each case will, however, be decided on its merits.
Therefore, if an applicant can effectively demonstrate how they might
overcome licensing objective concerns, this will betaken into account.”

5.11 On page 12 under the heading “Location” the SGP states “This licensing authority
is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with regard to the location of
premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing objectives can. As per
the Gambling Commission’s Guidance for local authorities, this authority will pay
particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable persons from
being harmed or exploited by gambling as well as issues of crime and disorder.
Should any specific policy be decided upon as regards areas where gambling
premises should not be located, this statement will be updated. It should be
noted that any such policy does not preclude any application being made and
each application will be decided on its merits, with the onus upon the applicant
showing how potential concerns can be overcome.”

5.12 On page 13 the SPG continues “In considering licence applications the Council
may take into account the following:-

(1) The design and layout of the premises;

(2) The training given to staff in crime prevention measures appropriate to those
premises;

(3) Physical security features installed in the premises. This may include matters
such as the position of cash registers or the standard of CCTV that is installed;
(4) Where premises are subject to age restrictions, the procedures in place to
conduct age verification checks;

(5) The likelihood of any violence, public order or policing problem if the licence
is granted.

5.13 The Committee are asked to consider the application in light of the representation
received from William Hill, Ladbrokes and Coral Estates Ltd as well as local
residents attached at appendix 3. Members are guided to part 2 above ‘Principles
to be applied’ and copies of the relevant codes of practice are attached with this
report. (App 2- Codes of Practice)

5.14 There are also two statutory disregards. (i) It is expressly provided (s.153(2)) that
in determining whether to grant a premises license, a licensing authority may not
have regard to the expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to



Page 8

Page 6

provide. (i) The licensing authority shall not have regard to whether the proposal
is likely to receive planning or building regulations approval (s.210).

6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6
[...]
Residents have also made representation are basing their concerns on what they
see as likely over exposure to gambling by the young and the vulnerable. Many
residents have written in or signed a petition against this application, as well as the
Ward Members.

Metrobet have responded to the trade representations stating that they should be
rejected as being vexatious, frivolous and irrelevant as they provide no evidence to
support the claims being made. App 4. Officers advise that the issue as to whether
the trade representations are inadmissible as vexatious, frivolous and irrelevant
should be determined by Members of the Sub-Committee at the start of the hearing
if Metrobet wish to pursue this issue.

Ladbrokes have now withdrawn the representation they had made. — App 4A

7.0 Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application is £2700.00

8.0 Head of Legal Service Comments

The principles to be applied by the Licensing Sub-Committee in reaching a
decision on this application are set out in paragraph 5.3 which quotes section 153 of
the Gambling Act 2005. Members must have regard to the Gambling Commission’s
Guidance and the Council's own Statement of Gambling Policy. Relevant extracts
have been included in this report above. The decision must be based on the three
gambling licensing objectives at paragraph 5.2. Other political or moral factors are
not relevant. Members should also bear in mind, generally, that the imposition of
conditions may be able to meet objections to the grant of a premises licence
depending on the facts of the specific case.



Page 10

Page 8

9.0 Licensing Officer Comments on Conditions

There are three types of conditions which may be attached to a Premises Licence.
e Mandatory (S167)
e Default (5168)
e Discretionary, set by the Licensing Authority (S169)

Mandatory and default conditions are prescribed in the Gambling Act 2005 and the
“Conditions Regulations” (S.1. 2007/1409) for all premises and each premises type
[...]
ognised bank or lending institution, regulated by the Financial Services Authority.
All staff employed will be employed on the basis of CVs and at least two referees,
including one reference from a business employer if the employee has previously been
employed in a gambling business.

The Company will not tolerate disorderly behaviour, including consumption of alcohol
or drugs, on its premises. This policy must be rigorously enforced by managers. Staff
must not, however, take personal risks in enforcing this policy but ask for the
assistance of the police where necessary.

2. Conducting Gambling in a Fair and Open Way

The Company has adopted extensive rules to ensure that betting in shops is conducted
in a fair and open way. These rules must be on open display in the shop.

Where a dispute arises, the customer must be politely and courteously informed of our
rules. If this does not settle the dispute, full details of the dispute must be relayed to
the Head Office for its consideration. In the event that a customer is still not satisfied,
he must be informed that he may take the complaint to the Chief Executive Officer of
the Company for his consideration. Any customer may ultimately take any dispute to
the Independent Betting Arbitration Service whose decision, the Company will
observe.

3. Protection of Children and Vulnerable Adults

The Company has a social and legal responsibility to ensure that children and
vulnerable adults are protected from gambling.

No under 18’s are allowed to bet in shops. Any customers who appear to be under the
age of 21 should be asked for photographic proof of identity. Signs to this effect must
be placed on entrance doors, adjacent to fixed odds betting terminals and on counters.
Managers must take care not to allow vulnerable persons, namely persons who may
appear to be incapable of responsible gaming, to bet in shops. This is a matter of great



Page 24

sensitivity and judgment and must be approached carefully so as not to appe
[...]
an independent group, although working in partnership with Haringey
Council and the Metropolitan Police where appropriate.

We are writing to you as members of the LCSP to oppose this application.

We believe that in the context of the well known problems in the area, coupled with
high-density residential accommodation and local schools, granting permission for yet
another Betting Shop in Green Lanes, Harringay, would be against two of the three
key Licensing Objectives of the Gambling Act 2005:

. Preventing gambling from being associated with crime or disorder
. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed, or
exploited by gambling

x¥z | METROPOLITAN

A partnership of local people with BHARINGEY COUNCILE & Bl 1 Bresegpes




Page 60

In particular, we note the relevance of the following statement in the Council’s
Licensing Policy Statement:

‘General Principles: when determining an application to grant a Premises Licence or
review a Premises Licence, regard will be had to the proximity of the premises to
schools, vulnerable adult centres or residential areas where there may be high
concentrations of families with children’.

The premises is located in the heart of Green Lanes, Harringay, an area which already
has four betting shops nearby. Indeed, there is one directly opposite the proposed site
and another just a few doors away. In making this point, we are not basing our
argument on over-supply or likely demand, but rather on the likely over-exposure of
children and vulnerable persons to gambling premises.

There is an important issue of cumulative impact for children who are especially
likely to be aware of the proposed betting premises as it is located at the corner of
Warham Road, and Green Lanes, directly opposite Harringays’s main Post Office,
which, of course, is used by large numbers of children and young people (with or
without their parents) and vulnerable adults.

There are particularly large numbers of children both living in the area, and walking
to and from school, because of the proximity of South Harringay Infants and Juniors
School and Woodlands Park Nursery. Furthermore, because of the nearby mental
health facilities in St Ann’s Hospital, there is known to be a much higher than normal
number of vulnerable adults both living and passing through this part of the Borough.
There are also above average numbers of vulnerable adults on very low or fixed
incomes, who can ill afford to lose any of their money in a betting shop which will no
doubt aim to project an attractive and welcoming environment to draw in potential
customers.

The LCSP is very concerned at the likely impact on all of these people if a licence is
granted for the proposed premises, which occupies a very large and high profile site,
at the corner of a busy junction, with residential accommodation not only behind (in
Warham Road) but also adjacent and opposite (both in Green Lanes and along
Salisbury Road).

Residents, traders, the police and Haringey Council have all been working hard to try
to improve Green Lanes since the outbreak of violence and major crime in the area in
November 2002. This has led to the creation of the Green Lanes Strategy Group
which, by bringing everyone together, has achieved a lot of positive outcomes for our
area. We are therefore very anxious to ensure that a surfeit of gambling activity in
Green Lanes does not become a source of renewed crime and disorder.

For all these reasons, very large numbers of local residents, backed by all of our Ward
Councillors, have signed a petition opposing the new betting licence, and support the



Page 61

LCSP in writing this letter of objection. We are sure that the Licensing Sub
Committee will give careful attention to all of these arguments before reaching its
decision.

Yours sincerely

A

5;? Jd

b
) A

on behalf of the LCSP

[Approved by the representatives of Neighbourhood Watches and Residents’
Associations in the following Roads:]

Representation fro
[...]
s already adequately
served by five existing betting offices. In addition there is a further betting office application,
refused by the Local Magistrates, pending an Appeal to be heard 20" August 2007. The addition of
a further betting office would amount to an over proliferation of betting offices and gambling
establishments within this vicinity.

An additional gambling facility in this already well-served area creates a risk to the licensing
objectives. There is nothing in the 2005 Act, which requires that the level of risk be objectively
quantified. The Licensing Authority is entitled to consider whether it is proper to draw an inference
that such a risk would arise and to take a precautionary approach on the matter given the importance
of the licensing objectives themselves and the relevant provision of the Gambling Commission
guidance and Code of Practice issued to Licensing Authorities.

There is ample opportunity to gamble in this area and it is neither in the public interest nor in
accordance with the licensing objectives for further high staking gambling opportunities to be
offered.

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ 01482 324252 01482 500290 info@gosschalks.co.uk www.gosschalks.co.uk 11902 - Hull

Parners- Simon Lunt, Bruce Raper, Bruce Wikie, lan Lanch, Richard Liewellyn, Anthony Clark, Neil Johnson, Clare Johnson, Richard Gooch, Christopher Burton, Roy Taylor, Robert Thomson,
Jonathan Beharrell, Nigel Beckwith, Zo# Carmichael, Nicholas Dean, Mark Teal, Stephen Walker, Andrew Mallory, lan Brown, Robert Hastie, Richard Taylor, Andrew Johnson, Mark Day, Jonathan Peet,
James Phinn, Justin Graves, Matthew Fletcher, John Coulson, Andrew Tarbutt, Ted Flanagan, Kate Groves, Craig Beetham

Associates - Ashlie Prescott, Steve Dillon, Chris Groves, Paul Plaxton, Victoria Quinn, Jonathan Hyldon, Nicola Barrass

Partnership Secretary - Martin Haldenby

Gosschatks are regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority.



Page 77

We should be grateful if you would acknowle
[...]
sists of ward Councillors, local community representatives, the
Harringay Traders Association, the Metropolitan Police and Council Officers. At it meeting on
26 July the Group expressed their concern regarding the recent application for the above
presses.

The Green Lanes Strategy Group felt that the location of these premises is directly opposite
Harringay's main post office which is one of the main focuses for the local community and is
around the corner from the South Harringay Primary School and is in close proximity to a
number of other schools, key community buildings, faith establishments and is in a residential
area.

In view of this, The Green Lanes Strategy Group would like to make the following
representations in relation to the following licensing objectives:-

(1) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.

The increase in the number of such establishments of which there are already an excessive
number along this stretch of Green Lanes would increase the risk of them being associated
with crime and disorder making it much more difficult to control.

(i1) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

There are no safeguards identified to ensure that this is adhered to and again the increase in
the number of such establishments will make it more difficult to monitor.

(111) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

The close proximity of these premises to three schools, a number of community centres and
faith establishments in an area that is predominately residential which encourages and brings
in a number of young and vulnerable people into this very highly concentrated shopping area
would further increase the risk to these groups.

Yours faithfully

Clir Nilgun Canver
Chair, Green Lanes Strategy Group



Page 85

"APP 4

RESPONSE TO TRADE

REPRESENTATIONS FROM
APPLICANT



Page 86

meirobet

Dalia
[...]
M
LADBROKES



Page 88

o The Director General's House
| Rockstone Place

i,
W‘X\%
%E

W@

TRETH

@ 2
g 4 % Southampton
SO15 2EP
DX: 154120 SOUTHAMPTON 48
Tel: 023 8032 1000
www. trethowans.com
Licensing Unit Fax: 023 8033 7902
Cpmmermal and Environmental Protection Group E-Mail michael. messent@trethowans.com
Civic Centre
High Road Our Ref: MJMO1/MJDO1/142002
Wood Green Your Ref: Daliah Barrett

London, N22 8LE

14 September 2007

Dear Sir

Metrobet - 507 Green Lanes, Haringey

As you know we act for Ladbrokes.

Please accept this letter as sufficient notice that we have been instructed to withdraw our client’s
representations.

We regret any time which may have been spent by you and your other Officers as a
consequence of these representations having been lodged, but at least your Committee will be
spared the task of considering them, and we trust that this will save time.

No doubt you will advise the applicant in due course.

Yours faithfully

i e
[ e

- 142002

Lexcel

»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»» Trethowans - solicitors regulated by The Law Society
THE LAW SOCIETY A list of partners is available for inspection at the Salisbury office



	Agenda
	4 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:
	5 METROBET LTD, 507 GREEN LANES N4
	2007.11.01_Report_Item5_Metrobet Ltdv2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007 

Councillors Demirci, Vanier and Peacock (Chair) 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Patel 

 
 
Also Present: Councillors Baker and Canver 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA07. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patel, for whom 
Councillor Peacock was substituting as Chair of the hearing in 
accordance with the provisions set out in the Constitution in respect of 
substitution arrangements.  
 

 
 

LSCA08. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA09. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA10. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA11. 

 
METROBET LTD, 507 GREEN LANES N4  

 The Chair informed the Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) that a 
letter dated 25 October 2007, received from William Hill alleged that the 
premises at 507 Green Lanes were not finished to a degree so that they 
could be considered for a full premises licence and that the application 
applied for should have been for a provisional statement.  The Chair 
requested William Hill to explain the preliminary point that they had 
raised after the agenda had been received.   
 
The applicant’s representative questioned whether it was appropriate for 
this point to be raised at that time as it was raised after the statutory 
deadline for making representations.  The application was valid and 
deemed as such and it was not appropriate to raise the point at that 
stage.  The position was there was no need for any structural alterations 
at the premises all that was required was residual fixtures and fittings.  
The statutory authorities had made no representations and the licensing 
officer was satisfied. 
 
The representative from William Hill advised the Committee that there 
was a need for structural alterations which would have to take place at 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

the premises based on the details and photographs of the plans showing 
the actual unit in question.  The premises were not structurally complete 
at the moment and there would need to be at least £200K of structural 
works to be carried out.   
 
The Licensing Officer advised she had visited the premises that morning 
and that the premises were structurally ready for use.  Metrobet would 
need to assure the Committee that there was no further structural works 
to be carried out at the premises.  The Fire Officer had looked at the 
premises and had no representations to make. 
 
The Committee agreed to proceed to consider the application.   
 
The licensing officer presented her report and outlined the following the 
purpose, principles to be applied by the licensing authority, the 
recommendations, points: 5.1 – 5.4, 5.10 – 5.13 Ladbrokes had now 
withdrawn the representations they had made and 5.14.  At 6.10 the 
officer explained there were representations made by both the trade and 
interested parties.   
 
The legal officer drew the Committee’s attention to extracts from the 
Gambling Commission’s Statement of Gambling Policy (SGP) guidance, 
particularly to part 5, paragraph 7.49 on page 54, which dealt with the 
possible relevant representations whether there were too many gambling 
premises in the locality.  He explained that a representation is unlikely to 
be relevant if the representation simply states there were too many 
gambling establishments in the locality but such a representation may be 
relevant if it points out that the number of gambling premises in the area 
had resulted in rising crimes and  disorder, under age gambling or 
problem gambling.  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and briefly 
outlined Metrobet’s history and experience in the betting industry.  He 
explained how the premises would be operated in line with each of the 
licensing objectives.  With respect to the prevention of gambling 
becoming a source of crime and disorder a number of policy statements 
had been initiated which related to employees of the company.  Training 
had been undertaken by all staff and experienced mangers employed.  
Prominent signage was displayed regarding abusive behaviour and that 
they operated a zero tolerance policy.  All offenders were barred from 
their shops.  All incidents were logged and recorded.  As applicants they 
had consulted with the police and relevant authorities, all shops were 
fitted with CCTV, panic alarms and automated access.  Under the 
protection of children and vulnerable persons from harm and exploitation 
associated with gambling Metrobet had complied with the Act in 
preventing children from taking part in gambling.  Advertising was not 
geared, attractive or targeted to children.  Prominent signage was 
displayed for people below 21 years of age.  If customers appeared to 
be under 21 they would be asked to provide photographic I.D or asked to 
leave the premises.  In respect of vulnerable people Metrobet would not 
take bets from people who appeared to be under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs.   



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

 
The applicant’s representative made a further point as to whether it was 
appropriate for William Hill to be heard on this application.  They felt that 
their representations were frivolous and vexatious and they were present 
to protect their own commercial interests and did not want Metrobet to 
take their market share. 
 
The representative from William Hill responded by stating that they were 
entitled to make representations as they had a business interest in the 
area and to explain what was currently happening in the area with 
respect to crime and disorder.  This evidence would enable the 
Committee to make an informed decision on whether there would be an 
increase in problem gambling. 
 
The legal advisor informed the Committee that they must determine 
whether the representations were relevant and whether they relate to the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Chair decided to adjourn to discuss the point at 8:00pm. 
 
The applicant reminded the Committee that they needed to determine 
whether the letter of representation from William Hill was relevant in that 
it must relate to the licensing objectives.   
 
Reconvened at 8:30pm. 
 
The Chair announced that the Committee had discussed and decided 
not to hear any further representations from William Hill as their letter did 
not relate to the licensing and gambling objectives.  They decided they 
were not prepared to treat it as a valid representation and advised 
William Hill that they could remain in the meeting but not at the table. 
 
The Committee received objections from local residents under two of the 
licensing objectives: The prevention of gambling being a source of crime 
and disorder and the protection of children and vulnerable people from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling.  The Committee was referred to 
Cllr Canver’s letter on page 84 of the agenda describing the community 
in the area.  The objectors presented an overview of the area to the 
Committee.  They explained that there were three primary schools and 
approximately 2500 children living and walking past the premises and 
being over exposed to gambling.   The proposed premises were directly 
opposite the Post Office which is a focal point in the area.  There were 
currently a large proportion of vulnerable adults living in the location due 
to the close proximity of the mental health facilities in St Ann’s hospital.  
There was also a clinic in Burgoyne Road previously for babies and 
children will now become in the New Year a facility for mental health 
care for children and adults.  Harringay ward also had a very high 
number of vulnerable adults living in houses in multiply occupation 
(HMOs), people who are migrants, asylum seekers and refugees the 
temptation to gamble becomes greater and greater as more and more 
gambling establishments are opened.  There was also a problem with 
begging associated with the already established gambling premises in 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

Green Lanes. 
 
Further representations were made by the objectors regarding the fact 
that the site was in a street crime hotspots and that Harringay ward had 
the second highest number of street crime hotspots in the borough.  It 
was also identified as a high organised crime area.  In terms of 
vulnerable people the Committee’s attention was drawn to a publication 
by the NHS in January 2007, Gambling Addiction and its Treatment 
Within the NHS.  The objectors read out a three line paragraph which 
said that the Gambling Act 2005 enhanced opportunities to gamble in a 
multitude of ways and increasing the forms of gambling had a significant 
impact on gambling within a community.  The final point raised by the 
objectors related to FOBTs as the applicant would be installing around 
four within the premises.  The objectors made the point that The British 
Gambling Prevalence Survey in 2007 showed that FOBTs are by far the 
most addictive form of gambling. 
 
There were no questions put to the objectors. 
 
The objectors summed up their case but stating that the Committee had 
heard their arguments and objections against the application in respect 
of two of the licensing objectives – the prevention of gambling being a 
source of crime and disorder and the protection of children and 
vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by gambling and 
requested the Committee to judge the issues raised on their merits.  The 
objectors recognised that the Committee had a difficult decision to make 
in refusing the application and hoped the Committee would give it full 
and due consideration.   
 
The applicant’s representative summed up and referred the Committee 
to Section 153, SGP which outlined that licensing authorities would aim 
to permit premises for the use of gambling.  Each of the responsible 
authorities had not made any representations against this application 
including the police.  The Committee had heard the measures which 
would be in place tailored to each of the licensing objectives for the 
premises.  The applicant had taken account of the particular 
circumstances of the area and had stringent and careful policies in 
place.  The applicant also appreciated residents had concerns however, 
there was a lack of substance that would link any concern in relation to 
the gambling objectives and the premises being used for gambling.  
There was a considerable range of enforcement controls contained 
within the Act for example procedures of review, thus Parliament 
encouraged local authorities to err on the side of granting applications. 
 
The Chair asked the parties present whether they were satisfied that 
they had ample opportunity to state everything they wished to 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee reject the application.  
 
The reasons for rejecting the application was based on the weight of 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

evidence submitted by local residents about the application not being in 
accordance with the first licensing objective relating to gambling not 
being a source of crime and disorder and the third licensing objective 
relating to the protection of children and vulnerable persons. Relevant to 
this was the proximity of the premises to a clinic for young people with 
mental health problems and to other mental health service provisions. 
Further, the application was rejected because of the association of 
gambling in this locality with crime and disorder. In addition, there was 
evidence of a concentration of housing of multiple occupation and 
vulnerable ethnic minority residents who would be at risk of 
overexposure to gambling. The Committee did not consider that any 
conditions it could impose would overcome these objections.  
 

LSCA12. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

 
I confirm that these minutes are an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor SHEILA PEACOCK 
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee A  
 
 
 
 
Councillor Ali Demirci – Member of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Bernice Vanier – Member of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
4 February 2008 
 


